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ASHLAND PLANNING DIVISION 
 

FINDINGS & ORDERS 
 
PLANNING ACTION: PA-T1-2021-00158 
SUBJECT PROPERTY: 351 Walker Av/390 Stadium St 
OWNER/APPLICANT: Southern Oregon University/ Smartlink, LLC  
    on behalf of New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC/AT&T 
DESCRIPTION:    A request for Site Design Review and Conditional Use Permit 
approval to install a new Wireless Communication Facility on the Southern Oregon University 
campus at 351 Walker Avenue/390 Stadium Street.    
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATION:  Southern Oregon University; ZONING: SO; 
ASSESSOR’S MAP #: 39 1E 10CD; TAX LOT: 100 
 
SUBMITTAL DATE:      July 22, 2021  
DEEMED COMPLETE DATE:     August 5, 2021   
STAFF DECISION DATE:      September 17, 2021 
APPEAL DEADLINE (4:30 P.M.)     September 29, 2021  
FINAL DECISION DATE (4:30 P.M.):    September 29, 2021  
EXPIRATION:       March 29, 2023  
      
DECISION 
The application requests Site Design Review and Conditional Use Permit (CUP) approval to install 
a new Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) on the Southern Oregon University campus at 351 
Walker Avenue/390 Stadium Street.    
 
Subject Property & Background 
The subject property is located at 351 Walker Avenue and 390 Stadium Street, and is an 
approximately 17.46-acre parcel bounded on the west side by Wightman Street, on the south by 
Webster Street, and on the east by Walker Avenue.  The parcel is located on the Southern Oregon 
University campus, and is within the Southern Oregon University District (SO) zoning overlay.  
Within this district, wireless communication facilities as alternative structures require Conditional 
Use Permit (CUP) approval.     
 
In recent years, projects in the immediate vicinity have included the reconstruction of the McNeal 
Pavilion, now the Lithia Pavilion, and the Student Recreation Center on the subject property, and 
the construction of two new dormitories and a dining hall on the parcel immediately to the south.   
An application (PA-T1-2020-00097) to install a WCF camouflaged as a 105-foot tall pine tree a 
short distance away on the same property in 2020 was denied because the applicant’s collocation 
study and alternative sites analysis at that time were found to be insufficient in demonstrating that 
collocation or placement on an existing structure were not feasible.   
 
Current Proposal 
The current application requests Site Design Review and Conditional Use Permit approval to 
install a new Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) on the Southern Oregon University Campus 
at 390 Stadium Street, and would involve the placement of an AT&T 4G and 5G LTE tower as an 



 

351 Walker Avenue/SOU WCF2.dds 
PA‐T1‐2021‐00158 

Page | 2 

alternative structure.  As proposed, the applicant would replace an existing 73.9-foot tall concrete 
stadium light standard with a new 95-foot tall concrete light standard constructed to match the 
existing structure which would contain the stadium lights at their existing height and the proposed 
wireless communication facilities placed above them on the light standard.  A 450 square foot 
lease area on the ground below the tower would contain ground equipment housed within a pre-
fabricated walk-in cabinet on a ten-foot by 18-foot concrete pad with landscape screening and 
fencing.   
 
Site Design Review for WCF Installation 
WCF installations are subject to Site Design Review to consider compliance with the design 
standards for WCF installation detailed in AMC 18.4.10.040. The purpose of the City’s design 
standards and submission requirements as described in 18.4.10 is: 
 

The purpose of this section is to establish standards that regulate the placement, appearance, and 
impact of wireless communication facilities while providing residents with the ability to access and 
adequately utilize the services that these facilities support. Because of the physical characteristics 
of wireless communication facilities, the  impacts  imposed by these facilities affect not only the 
neighboring residents but also the community as a whole. The standards are intended to ensure 
that  the visual and aesthetic  impacts of wireless  communication  facilities are mitigated  to  the 
greatest extent possible, especially in or near residential areas. 

 
To conform with this stated purpose, the Design Standards in AMC 18.4.10.040 include a “stepped 
hierarchy” which is to be applied in succession to consider WCF placement options.  The first 
design option is collocation.  If it is proven not to be feasible, the next option considered is 
attaching the installation to an existing structure.  If that proves not to be feasible, an alternative 
structure can be considered, and finally if other options have all proven not to be feasible, a free-
standing support structure is the last option.  Lattice towers are explicitly prohibited.  The applicant 
is required to exhaust each previous standard, demonstrating that it is not feasible before moving 
to the next step in the preferred design hierarchy.  By code, feasible is defined as “capable of being 
done, executed or effected; possible of realization.” A demonstration of feasibility requires a 
substantial showing that a preferred design can or cannot be accomplished.  Here, the applicant 
has proposed to replace a stadium light standard with a taller light standard supporting lights at 
their current height with the WCF above as an alternative structure, and the applicant must 
accordingly demonstrate that neither collocation or attachment to an existing structure are feasible.   

In considering the feasibility of collocation, the application must document that alternative sites 
have been considered and are technologically unfeasible or unavailable, demonstrate that a 
reasonable effort was made to locate collocation sites that meet the applicant’s service coverage 
area needs, and to document the reasons collocation can or cannot occur.  Relief from collocation 
as the first-step in the hierarchy of design preference may be granted if the evidence contained 
within the application supported by independent third party analysis demonstrate collocation is not 
feasible because one or more of the following conditions exist at prospective collocation sites: a) 
a significant service gap in coverage area; b) sufficient height cannot be achieved by modifying 
existing structure or towers; c) structural support requirements cannot be met; and d) collocation 
would result in electronic, electromagnetic, obstruction, or other radio frequency interference. 
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The applicants have provided the code-required collocation study/alternative site, and as required 
by ordinance the City has retained the services of an independent third-party reviewer.  William 
P. Johnson, an RF Engineering Consultant, has reviewed the application materials to ensure that 
the site approvals are based on an objective need.  In reviewing the applicant’s alternative site 
analysis and collocation study, the third party reviewer has concluded that: 

 Assuming  the  validity  of  the  RF  coverage  thresholds  for  in‐building  and  in‐vehicle 
coverage – which are noted as  consistent with  those used by AT&T and other  service 
providers in sites located in similar areas with in‐building and in‐vehicle service objectives 
– the applicant has demonstrated need for RF coverage from a base station facility in the 
general area of the proposed project site to remediate “exhaustion” (over‐utilization of 
neighbor sites) that leads to inadequate service. The proposed site will draw off traffic 
from existing sites during busy times and as wireless service demands increase.   

 The proposed height appears reasonable for a site situated as proposed, and as one would 
expect a height reduction tends to decrease RF coverage. However, Applicant’s argument 
against a height reduction of 10 feet (to an 85‐foot high antenna tip) is unsupported other 
than by a percent change in service in an undefined area since the specific “target area” 
is undefined for the purpose of comparing a four percent change in coverage. 

 After review of the alternate sites presented by the applicant, the independent third party 
reviewer agrees with the applicant’s determination that, of the alternate sites considered 
in their analysis, the proposed site is the only technically viable alternative. 

 The  independent  third  party  reviewer  further  points  out  that,  “Residents  might  be 
concerned about what they have heard regarding the millimeter wave (39 GHz) band and 
the unknown effects on people. This site does NOT have mm wave equipment. The “5G” 
equipment  is  operating  in  the  same band as  cellular wireless  has  used  since  the  early 
1980s.  I  am  sure  [staff  and  city  decision  makers]  will  keep  in  mind  that  federal  law 
precludes a denial based on health effect  for  sites  that  comply with  the FCC  threshold 
requirements. This site does comply…”  

In considering the proposal, staff notes in particular that the independent third party reviewer has 
determined that the application demonstrates the need for RF coverage from a base station facility 
in the general area of the proposed project site to remediate the over-utilization of neighboring 
sites that leads to inadequate service, and that the independent reviewer agrees with the applicant’s 
determination that, of the alternate sites considered in their analysis, the proposed site is the only 
technically viable alternative.  The independent reviewer also points out that the proposed 95-foot 
height appears reasonable for a site situated as proposed, but that the applicant’s argument against 
a ten-foot height reduction (to an 85-foot high antenna tip) is unsupported other than by a percent 
change in service in an undefined area since the specific “target area” is undefined for the purpose 
of comparing a four percent change in coverage. 

Conditional Use Permit for an Alternative Structure in SOU Zone 
The subject property is located within the Southern Oregon University (SOU) District, a special 
district designed to provide for the unique needs of Southern Oregon University as a State 
educational institution functioning within the planning framework of the City.  The SOU District 
is regulated under AMC Chapter 18.3.6 and by the SOU Campus Master Plan which has been 
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adopted by the City as Ordinance #3014.  Within the SOU overlay zone, WCF are authorized 
subject to Chapter 18.4.10, and alternative structures (i.e. man-made structures that, by design, 
camouflage or conceal the presence of wireless communication facilities, such as clock towers, 
bell towers, church steeples, water towers, light poles, and similar alternative-design mounting 
structures) require a Conditional Use Permit for approval. 
 
Conditional Use Permits provide for discretionary review of the adverse material impacts of a 
request in comparison to adverse material impacts that could reasonably be expected from the 
property’s target use, which for the SOU District is “The permitted uses listed in… (chapter) 18.3.6 
Southern Oregon University District… complying with all ordinance requirements.”  Consideration in the 
criteria include impacts on the livability of the impact area when considered in terms of scale, bulk, 
and coverage, and architectural compatibility.  Conditional Use Permits provide the city with the 
ability to impose conditions necessary to mitigate these adverse material impacts.    
 
In responding to the Conditional Use Permit criteria, the application materials assert that as an 
unmanned facility, the proposed WCF only requires electricity and telecommunications services 
and there is adequate access and capacity for each to serve the subject property.  They further 
suggest that the proposed design is the least intrusive means of meeting coverage objectives for 
this site and will have no greater impact on the livability of the surrounding area than would the 
target use.  The WCF is proposed as an alternative structure designed to be similar in bulk, scale 
and material treatment to the existing stadium light standards and thus architecturally compatible. 
The proposed lease area, which will accommodate ground equipment, is limited to only 450 square 
feet and will be surrounded with a six-foot high, sight-obscuring fence, with the requisite 
landscaping buffer to further screen the facility from the parking lot and adjacent residential areas.  
Photo simulations have been provided.  The application further emphasizes that the proposal will 
not generate traffic, dust, odors or other environmental pollutants, and a noise study has been 
provided to demonstrate that the facility will not emit noise greater than that allowed under AMC 
9.08.170, and lighting - other than the existing stadium lights - will be limited to security lighting 
for the prefabricated equipment cabinet or any required by the FAA or ODA.   
 
Comments Received 
Subsequent to the mailing of a Notice of Complete Application (NOCA), numerous written 
comments were received with regard to the proposal during the comment period.  Generally, the 
issues raised included:   
 
 Personal health effects (i.e. electro-sensitivity, ringing in the ears, disorientation. 

Sleeplessness, agitation, etc.) particularly in proximity to schools 
 Harm to flora and fauna, including pollinators 
 Increased fire risk 
 Questions of architectural compatibility and adverse impacts to the character of the city 
 Lack of necessity (i.e. internet speeds and cell phones function well enough now) 
 Will weaken rights to petition government for redress of future grievances 
 Impact to property values 

 
The bulk of these comments had to do with the environmental and health impacts of wireless 
communication facilities.  Title 47 U.S. Code, Chapter 5, Subchapter III, Part 1 §332.7.B.iv “Mobile 
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Services – Preservation of Local Zoning Authority” provides that “No state or local government or 
instrumentality thereof may regulate the placement, construction, and modification of personal wireless 
service facilities on the basis of the environmental effects of radio frequency emissions to the extent that such 
facilities comply with the (Federal Communication) Commission’s regulations concerning such emissions.”  
Federal law explicitly precludes the city’s consideration of potential environmental health impacts 
of wireless communication facilities through the city’s local zoning authority. This preclusion 
prevents the city from considering health impacts in individual land use decisions, and as such the 
environmental and health concerns raised cannot and have not been a consideration in the current 
decision.   
 
Some commenters have also noted a recent court decision Environmental Health Trust, et al. v. 
Federal Communications Commission and United States of America (#20-1025 before the United 
States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit).  Here the Court of Appeals ruled 
that in looking at whether it would revisit the current rules for wireless facilities, the Federal 
Communications Commission (FCC) erred in not addressing comments raised in the record with 
regard to environmental and health concerns when it decided not to revisit the 1996 rules.  The 
decision made clear that the Court was taking “no position in the scientific debate regarding the 
health and environmental effects of RF radiation—we merely conclude that the Commission’s 
cursory analysis of material record evidence was insufficient as a matter of law.” Instead, the 
Court remanded the matter back to the FCC to address the procedural error and provide a reasoned 
explanation for “its determination that its guidelines adequately protect against harmful effects of 
exposure to radiofrequency radiation unrelated to cancer.”  The Court’s decision did not set aside 
the Telecommunications Act of 1996, which says cities cannot deny applications based on 
environmental or health concerns provided that the installation will operate within FCC rules, as 
seems to be suggested in some comments.   
 
With regard to the potential for increased fire risk with the installation of Wireless Communication 
Facilities, Fire Chief and Fire Marshall Ralph Sartain has reviewed the proposal and indicated that 
as long as the building permit application is reviewed and found to meet current building and fire 
codes, and all required inspections are approved he would have no concerns with increased fire 
risks.   
 
In terms of architectural compatibility, the criterion specifically speaks to architectural 
compatibility with the impact area which is the area within 200 feet of the subject property.  In this 
instance, the applicants propose to reconstruct a concrete light standard which is already in place 
at Raider Stadium with a concrete standard designed to match the existing structure with lights at 
the existing 73.9 foot height and the wireless facilities installed above that, to an antenna tip height 
of 95 feet.  For staff, reconstructing the light standard in concrete to match the existing standard 
and others already in place at the stadium can be found to be architecturally compatible with the 
impact area, however the independent third party reviewer has indicated that the applicant’s 
arguments against a ten-foot height reduction (to an 85-foot high antenna tip) “is unsupported 
other than by a percent change in service in an undefined area since the specific ‘target area’ is 
undefined for the purpose of comparing a four percent change in coverage.” Given that an 
alternative structure as proposed here is supposed to be designed to “conceal, camouflage, or 
mitigate the visual impacts created by the proposed wireless communication facilities”, that AMC 
18.4.10.040.A.4 requires that “Wireless communication facilities shall be installed at the minimum 
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height and mass necessary for its intended use”, and independent review has found that the need 
for the 95-foot height proposed versus a reduction to 85 feet isn’t adequately supported in the 
materials, staff finds that reducing the height to 85 feet would sufficiently serve the applicant’s 
needs while better achieving architectural compatibility and mitigating the visual impacts of the 
proposed wireless communication facility.  Reducing the height to 85-feet in combination with 
constructing a new concrete light standard to match the existing 73.9 foot concrete light standard 
in design and material treatment will better blend with the existing stadium lights than would a 
ten-foot taller standard, and a condition to this effect have been included below.   
 
Some commenters have suggested that their internet and cell phones function well enough now, 
and as such the facility is not necessary.  The independent reviewer has determined that the 
application materials demonstrate the need for RF coverage from a base station facility in this area 
to remediate over-utilization of neighboring sites which leads to inadequate service, and the 
proposed site is to draw off traffic from existing sites during busy times and as wireless service 
demands increase.   
 
For staff, the concern that approval of a wireless communication facility will weaken rights to 
petition government for redress of future grievances does not relate to any approval criteria or 
standards applicable to the current request.    
 
With regard to the potential reduction in property values, one commenter cited a 2004 study which 
found that close proximity to a cell tower reduced home prices by 15 percent on average, and 
further suggested that an 11th Circuit Court decision upheld the denial of a WCF application based 
upon testimony that the tower would reduce property values in close proximity.  In countering this 
argument, the applicant has provided a 2012 study which concludes that proximity to a wireless 
facility had no apparent impact on home values or sale prices.  For staff, there isn’t a definitive 
demonstration that proximity to wireless facilities reduces property values nor a clear tie to the 
applicable criteria, and here the facility is to be placed where a light standard is already in place at 
the stadium, approximately 496 feet from Walker Avenue and 677 feet from Wightman Street, 
which is well beyond the 170-190 foot required setbacks from adjacent residential.       
 
The approval criteria for Site Design Review are detailed in AMC Section 18.5.2.050 as 
follows: 
 
A.  Underlying Zone: The proposal complies with all of the applicable provisions of the underlying zone 

(part 18.2), including but not limited to: building and yard setbacks, lot area and dimensions, density 
and floor area, lot coverage, building height, building orientation, architecture, and other applicable 
standards.  

B.  Overlay Zones: The proposal complies with applicable overlay zone requirements (part 18.3).  
C.  Site Development and Design Standards: The proposal complies with the applicable Site 

Development and Design Standards of part 18.4, except as provided by subsection E, below.  
D.  City Facilities: The proposal complies with the applicable standards in section 18.4.6 Public 

Facilities and that adequate capacity of City facilities for water, sewer, electricity, urban storm 
drainage, paved access to and throughout the property and adequate transportation can and will be 
provided to the subject property. 

E. Exception to the Site Development and Design Standards. The approval authority may approve 
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exceptions to the Site Development and Design Standards of part 18.4 if the circumstances in either 
subsection 1 or 2, below, are found to exist. 

 
1. There is a demonstrable difficulty meeting the specific requirements of the Site Development 

and Design Standards due to a unique or unusual aspect of an existing structure or the 
proposed use of a site; and approval of the exception will not substantially negatively impact 
adjacent properties; and approval of the exception is consistent with the stated purpose of 
the Site Development and Design; and the exception requested is the minimum which would 
alleviate the difficulty.; or 

2. There is no demonstrable difficulty in meeting the specific requirements, but granting the 
exception will result in a design that equally or better achieves the stated purpose of the Site 
Development and Design Standards.  

 
The Wireless Communication Facility Design Standards are detailed in AMC Section 
18.4.10.040 as follows: 
 

All wireless communication facilities shall be located, designed, constructed, treated, and maintained in 
accordance with the following standards. 

A. General Provisions  
 

1. All facilities shall be installed and maintained in compliance with the requirements of the 
Building Code.  At the time of building permit application, written statements from the Federal 
Aviation Administration (FAA), the Aeronautics Section of the Oregon Department of 
Transportation, and the Federal Communication Commission (FCC) confirming that the 
proposed wireless communication facility complies with regulations administered by that 
agency or that the facility is exempt from regulation. 

2. All associated transmittal equipment must be housed in a building, above or below ground 
level, which must be designed and landscaped to achieve minimal visual impact with the 
surrounding environment. 

3. Wireless communication facilities shall be exempted from height limitations imposed in each 
zone.  

4. Wireless communication facilities shall be installed at the minimum height and mass 
necessary for its intended use.  A submittal verifying the proposed height and mass shall be 
prepared by a licensed engineer. 

5. Lattice towers are prohibited as freestanding wireless communication support structures. 

6. Signage for wireless communication facilities shall consist of a maximum of two non-
illuminated signs, with a maximum of two square feet each, stating the name of the facility 
operator and a contact phone number. 

7. The applicant is required to remove all equipment and structures from the site and return the 
site to its original condition, or condition as approved by the Staff Advisor, if the facility is 
abandoned for a period greater than six months. Removal and restoration must occur within 
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90 days of the end of the six-month period. 

8. All new wireless communication support structures shall be constructed so as to allow other 
users to collocate on the facility. 

B. Preferred Designs.  The following preferred designs are a stepped hierarchy, and the standards 
shall be applied in succession from subsection a to e, with the previous standard exhausted before 
moving to the following design alterative. For the purpose of chapter 18.4.10, feasible is defined as 
capable of being done, executed or effected; possible of realization.  A demonstration of feasibility 
requires a substantial showing that a preferred design can or cannot be accomplished. 

1. Collocation.  Where possible, the use of existing wireless communication facilities sites for 
new installations shall be encouraged.  Collocation of new facilities on existing facilities shall 
be the preferred option.  Where technically feasible, collocate new facilities on pre-existing 
structures with wireless communication facilities in place or on pre-existing towers. 

2. Attached to Existing Structure.  If (a) above is not feasible, wireless communication 
facilities shall be attached to pre-existing structures, when feasible. 

3. Alternative Structure.  If (a) or (b) above are not feasible, alternative structures shall be 
used with design features that conceal, camouflage, or mitigate the visual impacts created 
by the proposed wireless communication facilities. 

4. Freestanding Support Structure.  If (1), (2), or (3) listed above are not feasible, a monopole 
design shall be used with the attached antennas positioned in a vertical manner to lessens 
the visual impact compared to the antennas in a platform design. Platform designs shall be 
used only if it is shown that the use of an alternate attached antenna design is not feasible.   

5. Lattice towers are prohibited as freestanding wireless communication support structures. 

C. Collocation Standards  

1. The collocation feasibility study shall meet all of the following requirements. 

a. Document that alternative sites have been considered and are technologically 
unfeasible or unavailable. 

b. Demonstrate that a reasonable effort was made to locate collocation sites that meet 
the applicant’s service coverage area needs. 

c. Document the reasons collocation can or cannot occur. 

2. Relief from collocation under this section may be granted at the discretion of the approval 
authority if the application and independent third party analysis demonstrate collocation is 
not feasible because one or more of the following conditions exist at prospective collocation 
sites. 

a. A significant service gap in coverage area. 

b. Sufficient height cannot be achieved by modifying existing structure or towers. 

c. Structural support requirements cannot be met. 
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d. Collocation would result in electronic, electromagnetic, obstruction, or other radio 
frequency interference. 

D. Landscaping. The following standards apply to all wireless communication facilities with any primary 
or accessory equipment located on the ground and visible from a residential use or the public right-
of-way.  

1. Vegetation and materials shall be selected and sited to produce a drought resistant 
landscaped area. 

2. The perimeter of the wireless communication facilities shall be enclosed with a security fence 
or wall. Such barriers shall be landscaped in a manner that provides a natural sight obscuring 
screen around the barrier to a minimum height of six feet. 

3. The outer perimeter of the wireless communication facilities shall have a landscaped buffer 
zone ten feet in width. 

4. The landscaped area shall be irrigated and maintained to provide for proper growth and 
health of the vegetation.   

5. One tree shall be required per 20 feet of the landscape buffer zone to provide a continuous 
canopy around the perimeter of the wireless communication facilities. Each tree shall have 
a caliper of two inches, measured at breast height, at the time of planting. 

E. Visual Impacts 

1. Wireless communication facilities shall be located in the area of minimal visual impact within 
the site which will allow the facility to function consistent with its purpose.  

2. Wireless communication facilities, in any zone, must be set back from any residential zone 
a distance equal to twice its overall height.  The setback requirement may be reduced if, as 
determined by the approval authority, it can be demonstrated through findings of fact that 
increased mitigation of visual impact can be achieved within of the setback area.  
Underground accessory equipment is not subject to the setback requirement. 

3. Antennas attached to a pre-existing or alternative structure shall be integrated into the 
existing building architecturally and to the greatest extent possible shall not exceed the 
height of the pre-existing or alternative structure. 

4. Antennas attached to a pre-existing or alternative structure shall have a non-reflective finish 
and color that blends with the color and design of the structure to which it is attached. 

5. All wireless communication support structures must have a non-reflective finish and color 
that will mitigate visual impact, unless otherwise required by other government agencies. 

6. Exterior lighting for a wireless communication facility is permitted only when required by a 
federal or state authority. 

7. Should it be deemed necessary by the approval authority for the mitigation of visual impact 
of the wireless communication facility, additional design measures may be required. These 
may include, but are not limited to: additional camouflage materials and designs, facades, 
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specific colors and materials, masking, and shielding techniques.  

 
The approval criteria for a Conditional Use Permit are described in AMC 18.5.4.050.A as 
follows: 
 
1. That the use would be in conformance with all standards within the zoning district in which the use 

is proposed to be located, and in conformance with relevant Comprehensive plan policies that are 
not implemented by any City, State, or Federal law or program. 

2. That adequate capacity of City facilities for water, sewer, electricity, urban storm drainage, paved 
access to and throughout the development, and adequate transportation can and will be provided to 
the subject property. 

3. That the conditional use will have no greater adverse material effect on the livability of the impact 
area when compared to the development of the subject lot with the target use of the zone, pursuant 
with subsection 18.5.4.050.A.5, below. When evaluating the effect of the proposed use on the impact 
area, the following factors of livability of the impact area shall be considered in relation to the target 
use of the zone. 

 
a. Similarity in scale, bulk, and coverage.  
b. Generation of traffic and effects on surrounding streets. Increases in pedestrian, bicycle, and 

mass transit use are considered beneficial regardless of capacity of facilities.  
c. Architectural compatibility with the impact area.  
d. Air quality, including the generation of dust, odors, or other environmental pollutants.  
e. Generation of noise, light, and glare.  
f. The development of adjacent properties as envisioned in the Comprehensive Plan.  
g. Other factors found to be relevant by the approval authority for review of the proposed use.  

 
4. A conditional use permit shall not allow a use that is prohibited or one that is not permitted pursuant 

to this ordinance. 
5. For the purposes of reviewing conditional use permit applications for conformity 

with the approval criteria of this subsection, the target uses of each zone are as 
follows….  
I. HC, NM, and SOU. The permitted uses listed in chapters 18.3.3 Health 

Care Services, 18.3.5 North Mountain Neighborhood, and 18.3.6 Southern 
Oregon University District, respectively, complying with all ordinance 
requirements.  

______________________________________________________________________ 
Decision 
Ashland’s standards regulate the placement, appearance, and impact of wireless communication 
facilities (WCF) while providing residents with the ability to access and adequately utilize the 
services that these facilities support. These standards are based in a recognition that, because of 
the physical characteristics of WCF, their impacts affect not only the neighboring residents but 
also the community as a whole. The standards are intended to ensure that the visual and aesthetic 
impacts of wireless communication facilities are mitigated to the greatest extent possible, 
especially in or near residential areas.  It is important to emphasize that the concern often raised in 
comments opposed to WCF installations - the environmental health impacts associated with such 
installations – is explicitly precluded from consideration in local decisions by federal law.  This 
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preclusion applies to moratoria, as well as to individual land use decisions.  As such, applications 
must be carefully considered in terms only of the applicable local land use regulations including 
requirements for design review approval in light of specific approval criteria and design standards.   
 
After consideration of all information contained in the record, the Staff Advisor concludes that the 
request for Site Design Review and Conditional Use Permit (CUP) approvals to install a new 
Wireless Communication Facility (WCF) on the Southern Oregon University campus is supported 
by evidence contained within the whole record.   
 
An independent, third-party reviewer has reviewed the application submittals and determined that 
the application demonstrates the need for RF coverage from a base station facility in the general 
area of the proposed project site to remediate the over-utilization of neighboring sites that leads to 
inadequate service, and based on the alternative site analysis provided, the independent reviewer 
concurs that the proposed site is the only technically-viable alternative.   However, the independent 
reviewer found that the application’s argument against a height reduction of ten feet, which would 
bring the antenna tip  height down from the 95 feet proposed to 85 feet, is unsupported other than 
by a percent change in service in an undefined area since the specific “target area” is undefined 
for the purpose of comparing a four percent change in coverage.  Given that an alternative structure 
as proposed here is supposed to be designed to “conceal, camouflage, or mitigate the visual 
impacts created by the proposed wireless communication facilities”, that AMC 18.4.10.040.A.4 
requires that “Wireless communication facilities shall be installed at the minimum height and mass 
necessary for its intended use”, and that the independent reviewer has found that the need for the 
95-foot height proposed versus a reduction to 85 feet isn’t adequately supported in the materials, 
staff finds that reducing the height to 85 feet will better mitigate the visual impacts of the proposed 
wireless communication facility.  Reducing the height to 85-feet in combination with constructing 
a new concrete light standard to match the existing 73.9 foot concrete light standard in design and 
material treatment will better blend with the existing stadium lights than would a 95-foot standard.  
A condition requiring the height reduction has been included below.   

 
Planning Action PA-T1-2021-00158 is therefore approved subject to the conditions detailed 
below.  Further, if any one or more of the conditions below are found to be invalid, for any reason 
whatsoever, then Planning Action #PA-T1-2021-00158 is denied. The following are the conditions 
and they are attached to the approval:    
 

1. That all proposals of the applicant shall be conditions of approval unless otherwise 
specifically modified herein, including that the existing concrete stadium light 
standard shall be replaced with a concrete standard to support the stadium light and 
wireless communication facility and that the concrete standard shall be colored and 
finished to match the existing standards at Raider Stadium.   

2. That all conditions of previous land use approvals for the property shall remain in 
effect unless otherwise specifically modified herein.   

3. That the new wireless communication facility shall be limited to no more than an 
85-foot antenna tip height and the replacement stadium light standard shall be 
constructed to match the existing stadium light standard in design and material 
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treatment (i.e. concrete, painted in a matching, non-reflective color) to better blend 
with the existing stadium lights  and mitigate the visual impacts of the installation. 

4. That the applicants shall obtain required building permits, including any structural, 
mechanical and electrical permits; pay associated fees and charges; and obtain all 
required inspection approvals.  All requirements of the Building Division, including 
but not limited to: that final drawings prepared by an Oregon-licensed design 
professional may be necessary to complete the submission for permits; that permit 
drawings shall address any applicable Oregon Structural Specialty Code 
requirements (i.e. wind, seismic and tributary loads, and forms of attachment).    

5. Building permit submittals shall include written communications from the Federal 
Aviation Administration, the Aeronautics section of the Oregon Department of 
Transportation, and the Federal Communications Commission that the proposed 
wireless communication facility complies with the regulations of their respective 
agencies or is exempt from those regulations. 

6. That the plans submitted for the building permit shall be in conformance with those 
approved as part of this application. If the plans submitted for the building permit 
are not in substantial conformance with those approved as part of this application, 
an application to modify this Site Design Review and Conditional Use Permit 
approval shall be submitted and approved prior to issuance of a building permit. 

7. That prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicants shall obtain a business 
license from the City of Ashland. 

8. That prior to use of the proposed wireless communications facility (WCF), the 
applicants shall paint, texture or otherwise treat the proposed pre-fabricated ground 
equipment cabinet in a non-reflective finish and color.   

9. That prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicants shall provide a copy 
of the signed lease evidencing that collocation is not precluded by the lease 
agreement. 

10. That prior to use of the proposed wireless communications facility (WCF), the 
landscaping to screen the proposed equipment shelter and related irrigation systems 
shall be installed according to the approved plan, inspected and approved by the 
Staff Advisor. 

11. That no signage beyond that allowed for wireless communications facilities in 
AMC  18.4.10.040.A.6 (a maximum of two non-illuminated signs with a maximum 
of two square feet each stating the name of the facility operator and a contact phone 
number) shall be permitted on the wireless communications facility. 

 

 

 

______________________________   September 17, 2021    

Bill Molnar, Director  Date 
Department of Community Development	


